

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEVE GALLION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Riverside
No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The TCPA protects important consumer privacy interests.....	6
II. As telephone technology has evolved, the problem of unwanted and automated calls has gotten worse and the TCPA prohibitions are needed now more than ever.	11
A. The widespread adoption of cell phones has made unwanted calls even more invasive.	11
B. Companies are aggressively seeking to evade TCPA restrictions by developing new dialing techniques and lobbying to narrow the scope of the law.....	21
III. Any First Amendment concern created by the 2015 amendment could be remedied by severing the exemption.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	9
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	29
<i>Lysaght v. New Jersey</i> , 837 F. Supp. 646 (D. N.J. 1993)	10
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	26, 28
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Saunders v. Dyck O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 319 F.Supp.3d 907 (W.D. Mich. 2018)	25
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	10

STATUTES

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 584	10
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 227)	6, 7, 8, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. 18,785 (1991) (statement of Sen. Pressler)..... 12

137 Cong. Rec. 18,784 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings) 24

47 C.F.R. § 64 (2016)..... 29

Aaron Smith, *The Best (and Worst) of Mobile Connectivity*, Pew Research
Ctr. (Nov. 30, 2012)..... 15, 17

Aaron Smith, *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015*, Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 1,
2015) 16

*Abusive Robocalls and How We Can Stop Them: Hearing Before the S.
Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp.*, 115th Cong. (2018) 20

CTIA, *Background on CTIA’s Wireless Industry Survey* (2017)..... 13

CTIA, *The State of Wireless 2018* (July 10, 2018)..... 13

CTIA, *Wireless Industry Survey* (2015) 12

Declaration of Kevin Stark, *Fleming v. Associated Credit Services, Inc.*, No.
16- 3382 (D.N.J. Dec. 1, 2017)..... 22

Declaration of Terry Duane Johnson, *Maddox v. CBE Group, Inc.*, No. 17-
1909 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2017)..... 23

Deloitte, *2017 Global Mobile Consumer Survey: US Edition*, (2017)..... 17

*Do Not Call: Combating Robocalls and Caller ID Spoofing: Hearing Before
the Subcomm. on Dig. Commerce and Consumer Prot. of the H. Comm. on
Energy and Commerce*, 115th Cong. (2018) 20

FCC, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment on All
About the Message, L.L.C. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Under the
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278,
Public Notice, DA 17-368 (rel. Apr. 18, 2017) 25

FCC, *Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Universal Service
Monitoring Report* (2015)..... 12

FCC, *Statistics of Communications Common Carriers* (2006/2007)..... 12

FCC, Wireline Competition Bureau, Industry Analysis and Technology
Division, *Voice Telephone Services: Status as of December 31, 2016* (Feb.
2018) 16

FTC, *Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do Not Call Registry Fee
Extension Act of 2007* (Dec. 2017) 18

FTC, *Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2017* (Mar. 2018) 19

FTC, *Text Message Spam* (Mar. 2013)..... 19

Harris Interactive, <i>2013 Mobile Consumer Habits Study</i> (June 2013).....	17
Help Americans Never Get Unwanted Phone calls Act of 2015, S. 2235, 114th Cong. (2015)	30
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCPA,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	22, 27
23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....	22
27 FCC Rcd. 15,391 (2012).....	22
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).....	17
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) (statement of Comm’r Michael O’Rielly, dissenting in part and approving in part)	17, 19
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, All About the Message, L.L.C., Petition for Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Mar. 31, 2017).....</i>	25
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Petition for Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed May 3, 2018)</i>	23, 26
Jan Lauren Boyles, <i>Mobile Phone Problems</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 2, 2012)	18
Kim Boatman, <i>Stop Cell Phone Spam in Seven Easy Steps</i> , Norton (2018)	19
Lee Rainie & Andrew Perrin, <i>10 Facts About Smartphones as the iPhone Turns 10</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (June 28, 2017).....	15
Lee Rainie & Kathryn Zickuhr, <i>Americans’ Views on Mobile Etiquette</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 26, 2015)	15
Letter from Christian A. Petersen, Att’y for All About the Message, L.L.C., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC (Jun. 20, 2017)	25
Letter from Orrin Hatch et al., U.S. Sens., to Arne Duncan, Sec., U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Dec. 21, 2015).....	31
Letter from the Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., to U.S. Senators (Nov. 2, 2015)	30
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Feb. 5, 2018)	13
Press Release, Cal. Attorney Gen., Attorney General Becerra Calls on FCC to Block Robocalls from Fake Caller ID Numbers (July 5, 2017)	20
Press Release, FCC, FCC Adopts Rules to Allow Phone Companies to Proactively Block Illegal Robocalls (Nov. 16, 2017).....	18
Press Release, Mass. Attorney Gen., MA, NY, and KY Attorneys General Urge FCC to Stop Robocall Messages (June 5, 2017).....	21

Press Release, N.Y. Attorney Gen., <i>A.G. Schneiderman Issues Urgent Alert Warning New Yorkers of Telephone Scam Targeting Chinese-American Community</i> (Apr. 26, 2018).....	20
Press Release, Sen. Ed Markey, <i>Markey Leads Bill to Protect Americans from Unwanted Robocalls and Texts</i> (Nov. 4, 2015)	30
<i>Privacy in the Commercial World: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, & Consumer Prot. of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)</i> (statement of Marc Rotenberg, Exec. Dir., EPIC)	5
Robert Strohmeier, <i>10 Ways to Boost Your Smartphone’s Battery Life</i> , PC World (June 4, 2011)	19
S. Rep. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968</i>	6, 7
Sophia Fedeli & Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>Use of Mobile Devices for News Continues to Grow, Outpacing Desktops and Laptops</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (July 17, 2018)	15
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July—December 2006</i> (2007)	14
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July—December 2007</i> (2008)	14
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July—December 2017</i> (2018)	14, 16
Strategic Networks, <i>Ringless Voicemail Drops FAQ</i>	24
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Comments in the Matter of Petition for Declaratory Ruling filed by All About The Message, L.L.C., CG Docket No. 02-278</i> (May 18, 2017)	24
YouMail, <i>Historical Robocalls by Time</i>	18
